
First published in the Government *Gazette*, Electronic Edition, on 2nd October 2014 at 5:00 pm.

No. S 678

**ROAD TRAFFIC ACT
(CHAPTER 276)**

**ROAD TRAFFIC
(MOTOR VEHICLES, REGISTRATION AND LICENSING)
(AMENDMENT NO. 2) RULES 2014**

In exercise of the powers conferred by sections 34 and 140 of the Road Traffic Act, the Minister for Transport hereby makes the following Rules:

Citation and commencement

1. These Rules may be cited as the Road Traffic (Motor Vehicles, Registration and Licensing) (Amendment No. 2) Rules 2014 and shall come into operation on 3 October 2014.

Amendment of rule 9AA

2. Rule 9AA(3) of the Road Traffic (Motor Vehicles, Registration and Licensing) Rules (R 5, 2014 Ed.) (referred to in these Rules as the principal Rules) is amended by deleting the words “31st December 2014” in sub-paragraphs (a), (b) and (c)(i) and (ii) and substituting in each case the words “30 June 2015”.

Amendment of rule 9B

3. Rule 9B(5) of the principal Rules is amended by deleting the words “1st January 2015” in sub-paragraph (i) and substituting the words “1 July 2015”.

Amendment of rule 38

4. Rule 38(2) of the principal Rules is amended by deleting the words “paragraph (4)” and substituting the words “paragraphs (4) and (4A)”.